RESOLUTION NO. 37-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AWARDING THE BID FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 2" HOT MIX ASPHALT OVERLAY FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS STREET DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Camden desires to purchase the product and installation of 2" hot mix asphalt overlay on designated City streets; and

WHEREAS, the City has provided in its 2024 annual operating budget for the overlay project in Line Item 02-501-59310 (street improvements); and

WHEREAS, the City of Camden solicited sealed bids for the purchase of the 2" hot mix asphalt overlay for the Public Works Street Department; and

WHEREAS, one bidder responded to said solicitation; and

WHEREAS, Arkansas State Statute 14-58-303 Subsection 2A(iii) states, "The mayor or the mayor's authorized representative shall have exclusive power to award the bid to the lowest responsible bidder, but may reject any and all bids received."; and

WHEREAS, Camden Code Section 2-53 provides that purchases exceeding Twenty-Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) shall be purchased after securing sealed bids upon the authorization of the mayor and final approval of the board of aldermen; and

WHEREAS, following a review and evaluation of the bid received, the City has determined that the bid from Smackover Paving Co., Inc. will provide the maximum benefit for the City of Camden.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. Smackover Paving Co., Inc., P.O. Box 8, Smackover, AR 71762, is awarded the bid for the purchase and installation of the 2" hot mix asphalt overlay at the price of \$174.65 per installed ton, for an estimated total of \$355,064.00 as shown on the attached bid proposal.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS DAY OF	, 2024.
Mayor	
City Clerk	